Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2016-12 www.dnvgl.com Page 1 of 5
  © DNV GL 2014. DNV GL and the Horizon Graphic are trademarks of DNV GL AS.
TYPE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
Certificate No:
TAP00001Y3
Revision No:
1
This is to certify:
That the Compensator, Bellow of Rubber Material
with type designation(s)
46, 49, 50, 55, 55 SO
Issued to
Willbrandt KG
Hamburg, Germany
is found to comply with
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships Pt.4 Ch.6 Piping systems
DNV GL class programme DNVGL-CP-0183 – Type approval – Flexible hoses
Application :
Product(s) approved by this certificate is/are accepted for installation on all vessels classed
by DNV GL.
Type: Temperature range: Max. working press.: Sizes:
46 up to 130°C up to 16bar DN20 up to DN50
49 up to 130°C up to 25bar DN32 up to DN500
50 up to 130°C up to 16bar DN20 up to DN600
55 up to 130°C up to 16bar DN80 up to DN300
55 SO up to 130°C up to 16bar DN20 up to DN300
Issued at Hamburg  on 2019-11-26
This Certificate is valid until 2024-11-20.
DNV GL local station: Hamburg CMC
Approval Engineer: Hagen Markus
for DNV GL
Olaf Drews
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
 Job Id: 262.1-028299-1
Certificate No: TAP00001Y3
Revision No:  1
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2016-12 www.dnvgl.com Page 2 of 5
Product description
Rubber expansion joints consisting of rubber bellows with fabric or steel reinforcement and end fittings
made of steel / non-ferrous metal, ready for installation.
Design of bellow, flanges and expansion joint configurations according to drawing 180816.
Application/Limitation
Expansion joint 46, 50
Bellow type
Bellow design Piping systems / Media
Liner Reinforcement Cover
red IIR PA EPDM
Potable water, hot water, sea water, ballast water,
at pumps of fire main, fresh water-cooling water
with chemical additives, low concentrated acids,
lyes and salt solutions
red Sp EPDM PEEK EPDM Same as type “Red” plus Heating systems.
Not for potable water
yellow NBR
PA
CR
Fuel oil (MDO, HFO), lubricating oil, hydraulic oil,
sea water, ballast water, bilge water, DIN-EN fuels
with max. aromatic content of max. 50%
black EPDM IIR EPDM
Potable water, hot water, sea water, ballast water,
at pumps of fire main, fresh water-cooling water
with chemical additives, low concentrated acids,
lyes and salt solutions
black CR CR CR
Hot water, sea water, ballast water, at pumps of
fire main, fresh water-cooling water with chemical
additives, low concentrated acids, lyes and salt
solutions, oily compressed air
yellow steel NBR
Steel cord CR
Fuel oil (MDO, HFO), lubricating oil, hydraulic oil,
bilge water, ballast water, DIN-EN fuels with max.
aromatic content of max. 50% yellow HNBR HNBR
End fitting types
Type 46
Screwed connection acc. to DIN
EN 10226